
1 

Sources of information 
in Epidemic Intelligence ­ France 

Département 
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Fatima Aït­Belghiti, Philippe Barboza, Marie­Amélie Degail, Arnaud Tarantola. 
Institut de Veille Sanitaire, International and Tropical Department, France. 

Madrid, EpiSouth training: 2 nd session, 2 nd June 2008.

http://www.who.int/multimedia/tbcolormagazine/tbcolor0034.jpg
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Emerging infectious diseases
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International surveillance 

International activities : part of InVS’s legal mandate. 
Emerging infectious disease at worldwide level 
International Epidemics: economic and strategic issues 
New tools allow quicker reporting of health events & data access 
The revised IHR : since 2007 

Epidemic intelligence = complements epidemiological surveillance for 
French populations 

This differs from “ international surveillance” because 
ü  Done on existing data collected by reliable sources 
ü  Not exhaustive

http://www.who.int/multimedia/tbcolormagazine/tbcolor0034.jpg
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Department of International and tropical diseases (InVS) 

Since 2002 

The Department of international and tropical 
diseases 

Tropical disease surveillance 
Bi/multilateral cooperation 
Participation to outbreak response networks 
Epidemic intelligence 

Definition 
Ø  Identification of health events with a potential risk 

for French populations anywhere in the world 
Ø  To communicate information to InVS partners

http://images.google.fr/imgres?imgurl=http://www.u-bourgogne.fr/IFR100/images/LogoChru.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.u-bourgogne.fr/IFR100/accueil.html&h=281&w=332&sz=26&hl=fr&start=39&tbnid=kqpGXvC4Gdo-lM:&tbnh=101&tbnw=119&prev=/images%3Fq%3Dchu%2Blogo%26start%3D20%26gbv%3D2%26ndsp%3D20%26svnum%3D10%26hl%3Dfr%26sa%3DN
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Objectives 

Main goals = Anticipation 
Detection of emerging risks 

Example of SARS: Local hospital ready to receive the first case 
Example of chikungunya in « la Réunion » 
Example of A(H5N1) avian influenza to update the French case 
définition 

To alert health autorities and stakeholders 
To communicate relevent information to public health 
partners 

To prevent over reaction
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There is an alert… 
a serious infectious disease 
epidemic with a high risk of 

imported cases!!
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The objective is not…
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Too much information kills 
information! 

Theoretically accessible to all 

« Buzz », repeated, cited (press) 

Difficult to get validated information 
F  Validation is crucial 
F  Network of contacts 
F  Human ressources 

Constraints
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The goal is to...
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Geographic coverage and priority areas (France)
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Criteria for an alert 

• Risk which may affect France  • Avian Flu (2004­2007) 
• SARS (2003) 

• Risk of imported cases  • Marburg Angola (2005) 
• Yellow fever Brazil (2008) 

• Overseas territories and departements 
and countries bordering these areas (DOM­TOM) 

• Chikungunya Comores (2005) 
• Dengue West Indies (2006) 

• Yellow fever ­ Burkina Faso (2005) 
• Cholera – Dakar, Senegal (2005) • Country of origin of immigrants in France 

• Touristic countries  •Encep. Jap. – India­Nepal (2006) 
•Rift Valley  ­  Egypt (2003) 

•Malaria Russia (2006) 
•MDR­TB  RSA ­ (2006) 

• Other events constituing an alert for MoH or 
MoFA… or the media
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Epidemic Intelligence: The Process 

[1] ­ Detection of primary signals 

[2] – Selection of signals: criteria of interest 

[3] ­ Validation 

[4] – Analysis and interpretation 

[5] ­ Communication 

Detection Signals / Events 

Selection 

Analysis 

Communicat 
ion. 

Validation Analysis 

Validation
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Signal Detection :Sources of  information 

Multiple sources ; Variable reliability ! 
Official sources 

International organisations: FAO, OIE, ECDC, etc. 
National : Ministries of Foreign Affairs, health, Agriculture 
Restricted source: (IHR , EWRS, RASDON…) 

Non “official” but reliable sources 
NGOs, networks of partners etc 

Informal Sources: 
Web, medias, forums, etc. 

For informal sources dedicate tools required 
Promed : Accessible to all (mixed official informal) 
Data mining devices 
•  GPHIN (Canada Health) 
•  MedISys (EU) 
•  Etc.
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To select information 

Selection based on criteria defined for 
the French needs 

Technical selection is available BUT 
« Human » expertise for selection is the 
key point: objective and subjective 
appreciation based on experience 

⇒ that makes all the difference 
⇒That what is done in DIT
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GPHIN 

Developed by Health­Canada for 
WHO 
Scans the web continuously for alert 
signals (epidemics, unusual events, 
etc.) 
Onset of over 60% of alerts for WHO 
8 languages: Arabic, Simplified 
Chinese, Traditional Chinese, English, 
Farsi, French, Russian and Spanish. 
Integrated automatic translation tool
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Acces to the information… 
 مليون تعويضات لملاك مشاريع الدواجن 96

 تبدأ لجنة مشكلة من وزارتي المالية والزراعة
 مطلع الأسبوع المقبل بصرف تعويضات لأصحاب
 مشاريع الدواجن المتضررة من مرض أنفلونزا الطيور
 ( عالي الضراوة H5N1   بمنطقة الرياض بمبلغ يزيد )

 وتم حصر . مشروعاً ) 27 ( مليون ريال لعدد 96 عن
 جميع الدواجن والطيور المعدمة بتلك المشاريع

 طير لاحم ) 6.166.000 ( والبالغ عددها حوالي
 نعامة من قبل وزارة الزراعة وتم ) 13.490 ( وبياض و

 وزارة المالية٬ ( تقدير التعويضات بواسطة لجنة من
 وزارة الزراعة٬ امارة منطقة الرياض٬ أمانة مدينة

 وفق اللائحة التنفيذية لنظام الثروة ) الرياض
 / الحيوانية الصادر بالمرسوم الملكي رقم م

 ه وتعتبر هذه الدفعة الاولى 10 / 3 / 1424 وتاريخ 13
 اما الثانية فتشمل المتضررين بأسواق الطيور
 والاستراحات وسيتم الصرف لهم بعد انتهاء الحصر

 وستراعي لجنة الصرف . من قبل وزارة الزراعة
 السرعة والتواصل مع المستفيدين في المحافظات
 بمنطقة الرياض حتى يمكن الاستفادة من تلك
 التعويضات والتخفيف من معاناة المتضررين تحقيقاً
 . للتوجهات السامية الصادرة بهذا الشأن

中国与坚强同在：四川大地震的海外视角 

[ 2008­05­16 16:39 ] 

历史将永远铭记这一天。 

公元2008年5月12日，14时28分，中国 
四川省汶川县发生7.8级地震。当沉重的自 
然灾难又一次不期而至，大半个中国随之 
震颤，13亿中国人为之挂牵。 

从年初席卷南中国的暴风雪，到“藏独” 
势力的疯狂叫嚣，从阜阳EV71病毒的肆 
虐，到胶济铁路列车相撞的伤痛，接踵而 
至的灾难，似乎注定2008将令中国人刻骨 
铭心。 

=> First messages posted are usually in the local language.
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From an original message to rumors: the 
incovenient of network 

My sister Mary 
buys a little train 

to Robert 

Robert maries my 
little sister by train
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To Validate information 

Signals to be in adequation with selection 
criteria 

Only validated alerts are communicated 
(not all) 

Press is not a validated source of 
information 

Potential sources for validation 

ü  WHO, etc. 
ü  Public Health institutes,  MoH 
ü  Surveillance networks 
ü  Embassies, French cooperation 
ü  Laboratories (Pasteur, NRL, etc.) 
ü  Medical or other NGOs,  etc. 
ü  Governments, agriculture Ministry 
ü  …
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Analysis 

Epidemiological Analysis: 
Descriptive: number of cases, epidemic 
curve, attack rates… 
Identification of risk groups 
Calculations, graphs 

Mapping 

Major health events progression 

Provide elements 
for decision making 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

11
 

12
  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10
 

11
 

12
  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10
 

11
 

12
  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10
 

11
 

12
  1  2  3 

2 003  2004  2005  2006  2007 

Azerbaïjan  Cambodge  Chine 
Djibouti  Egypte  Indonésie 
MoH Indonésie  Irak  Laos 
Nigeria  Thaïlande  Turquie 
Vietnam 

­G­ 
10a 

DS 3/5 
DCD 14/5 

­G­ 
10a 

DS 3/5 
DCD 14/5 

­A­ 
37a 

DS 27/4 
DCD 4/5 

­A­ 
37a 

DS 27/4 
DCD 4/5 

­B ­ 
15a 

DS 4/5 
DCD 9/5 

­B ­ 
15a 

DS 4/5 
DCD 9/5 

­E­ 
1,5a 

DS 3/5 
DCD 13/5 

­E­ 
1,5a 

DS 3/5 
DCD 13/5 

­F­ 
25a 

DS 4/5 
Vivant 

­F­ 
25a 

DS 4/5 
Vivant 

­D­ 
28a 

DS 5/5 
DCD 12/5 

­D­ 
28a 

DS 5/5 
DCD 12/5 

­C­ 
17a 

DS 5/5 
DCD 12/5 

­C­ 
17a 

DS 5/5 
DCD 12/5 

­H­ 
32a 

DS 16/5 
DCD 22/5 

­H­ 
32a 

DS 16/5 
DCD 22/5 

Frères 

Frères et sœurs 
du cas index 

Neveux et nièces 
du cas index 

U
nité fam

iliale 1 
U
nité fam

iliale 2 
U
nité fam

iliale 3 
U
nité fam

iliale 4 

Cas index 

2 ième période 

3 ième  période 

0 

5000 

10000 

15000 

20000 

25000 

30000 

35000 

40000 

45000 

50000 

S
9 

S1
1 

S1
3 

S1
5 

S1
7 

S1
9 

S2
1 

S2
3 

S2
5 

S2
7 

S2
9 

S3
1 

S3
3 

S3
5 

S3
7 

S3
9 

S4
1 

S4
3 

S4
5 

S4
7 

S4
9 

S5
1 

S
1 

S
3 

S
5 

S
7 

S
9 

S1
1 

S1
3 

S1
5 

S1
7 

S1
9 

S2
1 

S2
3 

S2
5 

S2
7 

Since 
June 
2006 

Apr 
2005­ 
July 
2005 

0 

2 0 

4 0 

6 0 

8 0 

10 0 

12 0 

14 0 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

400 

450 

500 

28
m
ar
s­
3a

vr
il 

4­
10

 a
vr
il 

11
­1
7 
av

ri
l 

18
­2
4 
av

ri
l 

25
 a
vr
il­
1 
m
ai
 

2­
 8
 m

ai
 

9­
15

 m
ai
 

16
­2
2 
m
ai
 

23
­2
9 
m
ai
 

30
 m

a
i­5

 ju
in
 

6­
12

 ju
in
 

13
­1
9 
ju
in
 

20
­2
6 
ju
in
 

27
 ju
in
­3
 ju

ille
t 

4­
10

 ju
ille

t 

11
­1
7 
ju
ille

t 

18
­2
4 
ju
ille

t 

25
­3
1 
ju
ille

t 

Grippe A(H5N1) en Asie : 
Le point sur la situation épidémiologique 

12 janvier 2005 

1.  RAPPEL HIVER 2003 ­ AUTOMNE 2004 
•  L'épizootie  de  2004  avait  touché  9  pays: 

Vietnam,  Thaïlande,  Chine,  Indonésie, 
Malaisie,  Cambodge,  Laos,  Corée  du  Sud, 
Japon. 

•  Elle  avait  touché  40  provinces  sur  76  en 
Thaïlande et 57 provinces sur 64 au Vietnam. 

•  Le Bilan officiel (OMS) des cas humains en Asie 
du  Sud­Est  entre  le  28  janvier  2004  et  le  31 
décembre 2004 est de 46 cas dont 32 décès (dont 
1 cas décédé non confirmé biologiquement) (voir 
carte???) 
ü  Thaïlande : 16 cas confirmés dont 11 décès 
ü Vietnam : 28 cas confirmés dont 20 décès 
ü Japon : 1 cas confirmé, 0 décès 

2.  L'EPIZOOTIE AVIAIRE  DEPUIS LE 
1 ER JANVIER 2005 

• Depuis  fin octobre  2004, de nouveaux foyers 
de  grippe  aviaire  A(H5N1)  sont  notifiés  à 
l'OIE au Vietnam. 

• Au  total  depuis  le  01/01/05  54  foyers 
d'épizootie  (nombres  cumulés)  ont  été 
déclarés  dans  51  communes  de  26  districts 
dans9 provinces du Vietnam 

• 8  de  ces  provinces  sont  dans  la  région  du 
Delta  du  Mékong.  La  dernière  (Lam  Dong) 
est située plus au nord. 

3.  LES  CAS  HUMAINS  AU  VIETNAM 
DEPUIS LE 1 ER JANVIER 2005 

• Il  n'y  avait  pas  eu  de  cas  humain  notifié  au 
Vietnam depuis Septembre 2004. 

•  4  cas  humains  confirmés  de  grippe  aviaire 
A(H5N1)  ont  été  signalés  par  les  autorités 
sanitaires depuis le 1 er Janvier 2005 
ü  3 de ces cas sont décédés, le dernier étant dans 

un état grave. 
ü  Tous ces cas proviennent des provinces du sud 

du pays. 
ü  Dans  tous  les  cas  il  y  aurait  eu  un  contact 

direct ou indirect avec de la volaille infectée 
ü  Selon  les  autorités  il  n'y  a  eu  aucun  cas 

secondaire identifié. 

• 1  autre  cas  suspect  (une  femme  de  18  ans)  est 
décédé hier. Des examens sont en cours. 

• La  jeune  sœur  de  ce  cas  suspect  décédé  est 
également hospitalisée et  un  bilan  est  en  cours. 
On ignore son statut clinique. 

• Une  dizaine  d'autres  cas  suspects  sont 
actuellement hospitalisés pour bilan. 

• Ces 4 cas confirmés porteraient donc le bilan au 
Vietnam à 32 cas dont 23 décès. 

Figure 1: Carte des provinces du Vietnam affectées 
par l'épizootie de grippe aviaire A(H5N1) (foyers 
cumulés depuis le 01/01/05) et répartition des cas 
humains confirmés au 12/01/05 (N=4). 

= 1 cas humain 

= foyers aviaires A(H 5 N 1 ) 

= 1 cas humain 

= foyers aviaires A(H 5 N 1 ) 

(Carte InVS; fichiers source ArcView©) 
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Synthesis and Communication 

4 type of frequency: 
Immediate: e­mail notification 
Daily Alerts Bulletin (alerts for France, including international) 
Weekly: information bulletin 
Ad hoc focus on selected events 

Response and recommendations (e.g. to travelers): MFA 
Distribution list 

InVS (other departments and Regional centres) 
Ministry: health, FA, agriculture, 
Hospital, Infectious Disease departments 
National reference laboratories 
Other partners (airports…) 

Website Acces 
http://www.invs.sante.fr/international/index.htm

http://www.invs.sante.fr/international/index.htm
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Communication I: Weekly bulletin 

Short 
Brief presentation of the situation 
Analysis 

updates only if new elements 
changing the epi situation 

‘Follow up’ of major health events 
Avian influenza 
Dengue 
Rift Valley… 
Non­communicable (toxic) 

Ad hoc posting 
http://www.invs.sante.fr/international
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Communication II: Focus on specific topics 

More complex events 
Disease (not “well known”) 
Complex situation 
vRegional analysis 
vTrends 

Urgent messages 
E.g. serious risk of imported 
cases 

Ad hoc production
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Added value and challenges 
Availability of information 

Synthetic, verified and replaced in an 
epidemiological context 

Case definition used in France 
(Sars, avian flu eg.):  Risk areas, 
suspected and probable cases… 

Link with recommandations to 
travellers 

Yellow fever in South America 

Specific attention for some 
areas/countries of interest fro France: 
DIT mission not limited to French 
territories 

Cholera in Senegal 

An independent analysis of complex 
situations 

Some limits 
Country’s willingness to communicate 
Varying importance of problematics 
Many signals to process 

Varied domains requiring 
Extensive expertise, Flexibility 

Permanent state of vigilance 

A department which is continuously 
evolving 

Advanced warning – Action ?
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To conclude… 

Provided response to specific national or regional needs 
Epidemic intelligence an important element of alert system 
for InVS 

International cooperation priorities : : 
Reinforcement of regional alert network (Pacific, Mediterranean) 
Support to some countries (Maghreb, Madagascar, etc.) 
Participation to WHO interventions for epidemics 

To contribute, with limited means to worlwilde health 
security
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Perspectives…

http://www.chezniko.com/armada/welcome/index.php
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And of course… EpiSouth


